

**No. 22-10889**

---

**In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**In the matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,**

*Debtor.*

---

**James Dondero, Defendant in the above-captioned adversary proceeding and a creditor, indirect equity holder, and party in interest in the above-captioned bankruptcy case,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**Highland Capital Management, L.P., Plaintiff in the above-captioned adversary proceeding and the Debtor in the above-captioned bankruptcy case,**

*Appellee.*

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division**  
*Honorable David Godbey, United States District Judge*  
No. 3:21-cv-01590-N

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---



193405423032400000000005

**Jeffrey S. Levinger**  
jlevinger@levingerpc.com  
**J. Carl Cecere (of counsel)**  
ccecere@cecerepc.com  
**Levinger PC**  
1700 Pacific Ave., Suite 2390  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: 214-855-6817  
Facsimile: 214-817-4509

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
*James Dondero*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Arguments in Reply .....	2
I. Dondero did not violate Section 2(c) of the TRO. ....	2
A. Section 2(c)'s "shared services" exception lacks the requisite clarity and specificity to be enforceable by contempt. ....	2
1. The "shared services" exception is vague and irresolvably ambiguous. ....	3
2. The "shared services" exception requires reference to documents outside the TRO to determine its scope.....	12
3. Dondero has not forfeited his challenges to Section 2(c)'s terms.....	14
B. Dondero's communications with Highland employees fall squarely within any definition of Section 2(c)'s "shared services" exception. ....	16
II. Dondero did not violate Section 2(d) of the TRO because he did not interfere with any post-TRO securities trades. ....	20
III. The amount of the sanction is excessive and impermissible.....	24
Conclusion .....	28
Certificate of Service .....	29
Certificate Regarding Privacy Redactions and Virus Scanning .....	29
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agency for Int’l. Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l., Inc.*,  
140 S. Ct. 2082 (June 29, 2020).....14

*All. for Open Soc’y Int’l., Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l. Dev.*,  
911 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018).....14

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n*,  
228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000).....16

*Black v. SettlePou, P.C.*,  
732 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2013).....27

*Epstein Family Partnership v. Kmart Corp.*,  
13 F.3d 762 (3d Cir. 1994).....8

*Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz*,  
407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1969).....16

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 25, 26, 27

*Hill v. Washburne*,  
953 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2020).....13

*IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.*,  
136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998).....8

*In re Timmons*,  
607 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1979).....16

*Ingalls v. Thompson (In re Bradley)*,  
588 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009).....6, 7

*Islander E. Rental Program v. Barfield*,  
145 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 12, 13

*Martin’s Herend Imps., Inc. v. Diamond & Gem Trading U.S.A. Co.*,  
195 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1999).....10

*McVay v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.*,  
608 F. App’x 222 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam) .....7

*Meyer v. Brown & Root Constr. Co.*,  
661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981).....5

*Olson v. Schweiker*,  
663 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 20, 21

*Payne v. Univ. of S. Miss.*,  
681 F. App’x 384 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) .....27

*Roussell v. Brinker Int’l*,  
441 F. App’x 222 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....26

*Schermerhorn v. Centurytel, Inc. (In re Skyport Glob. Commc’ns, Inc.)*,  
No. 08-36737-H4-11, 2013 WL 4046397 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2013).....5

*Schmidt v. Lessard*,  
414 U.S. 473 (1974) .....5, 6

*Scott v. Schedler*,  
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016)..... passim

*Seattle-First National Bank v. Manges*,  
900 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990).....8

*Thomas v. County of Los Angeles*,  
978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992).....8

*Topalian v. Ehrman*,  
3 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 1993).....27

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
519 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir.1975).....5

*Wegner v. Standard Ins.*,  
129 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1997).....27

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 65 ..... passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d) ..... passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(1)(C) .....12

**Other Authorities**

WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE  
§ 2955 (1973) .....5
